Yes/No     Yes/No      Yes/No         Yes/No          Yes/No        Yes/No           Yes/No 

Abs.         Abs.            Abs.              Abs.                Abs.             Abs.                Abs. 

“BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HOLLY 

AVENUE AND LAKE DRIVE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT AND APPROPRIATING FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($550,000.00) TO PAY THE COST 

THEREOF, TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF FIVE 

HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($550,000.00) OF 

BONDS TO FINANCE THE APPROPRIATION, AND TO 

PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF BOND ANTICIPATION 

NOTES IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS” 

(the “Original Bond Ordinance”), pursuant to which the Borough authorized the issuance of 

bonds and notes up to the aggregate principal amount of $550,000.00 to fund the costs of

[...]

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Island Heights, in the County of Ocean, 

State of New Jersey (the “Borough”), heretofore adopted Bond Ordinance No. 2023-11, entitled: 

“BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE GARDEN 

AVENUE, GARFIELD AVENUE AND MAPLE AVENUE 

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND 

APPROPRIATING FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($450,000.00) TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, TO 

AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($450,000.00) OF BONDS TO 

FINANCE THE APPROPRIATION, AND TO PROVIDE FOR 

THE ISSUANCE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES IN 

ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS” 

(the “Original Bond Ordinance”), pursuant to which the Borough authorized the issuance of 

bonds and notes up to the aggregate principal amount of $450,000.00 to fund the costs of

[...]

Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of 

Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey, and such statement shows that 

the gross debt of the Borough as defined in the Local Bond Law is increased by 

this amendment to the Original Bond Ordinance by the additional sum of One 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), and the Notes and Bonds 

authorized by the Original Bond Ordinance as hereby amended will be within 

all debt limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law. 

Section 5. Ratification of Original Bond Ordinance. The Original Bond Ordinance is 

hereby reaffirmed in its entirety and shall remain in full force except as modified herein.

[...]

increased by the authorization of the bonds and notes provided for in this 

bond ordinance by FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($500,000.00), and the said obligations authorized by this bond ordinance 

will be within the debt limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law. 

(d) Amounts not exceeding ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS  

($110,000.00) in the aggregate for interest on said obligations, costs of 

issuing said obligations, architectural, engineering and inspection costs, 

legal expenses, a reasonable proportion of the compensation and expenses 

of employees of the Borough in connection with the acquisition of such